Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board
Hollywood Recreation Center
1650 S. Hollywood Blvd.
Las Vegas, NV 89142
March 13, 2025
6:30pm

AGENDA

Note:

Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.

The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.

The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.

No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.

All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning

Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.

Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.

e  Please take all private conversations outside the room.

e  With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.

e  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Jill Leiva at 702-334-
6892.

O  Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.
O Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at: https://clarkcountynv.gov/SunriseManorTAB

Board/Council Members: Sondra Cosgrove, Chair Stephanie Jordan, Member
Earl Barbeau, Vice-Chair
Kevin Williams, Member
Harry Williams, Member

Secretary: Jill Leiva, 702-334-6892, jillniko@hotmail.com
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): County Liaison Name(s), Beatriz Martinez: Beatriz.Martinez@clarkcountynv.gov; William
Covington, William.covington@clarkcountynv.gov; Anthony Manor: manora@clarkcountynv.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

I.  Call to Order, Invocation, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
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V.
VI

your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

Approval of Minutes for February 27, 2025. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for March 13, 2025, and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

Informational Items: None

Planning and Zoning

03/18/25 PC

UC-25-0118-SCHMID & COOK, LLC:
USE PERMIT for outdoor storage and display. )
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) modify residential adjacency standards; 2) reduce street
landscaping; 3) reduce and eliminate buffering and screening; 4) eliminate parking lot landscaping; 5) reduce parking;
6) eliminate access gate setbacks; and 7) reduce security wire height.
DESIGN REVIEW for outdoor storage and equipment rental or sales and service on 4.18 acres in an IL (Industrial Light)
Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-65) Overlay. Generally located on the north side of Las Vegas Boulevard North,
200 feet northeast of Lamont Street within Sunrise Manor. MK/dd/kh (For possible action)03/18/25 PC

04/01/25 PC

2.

ET-25-400019 (WS-23-0731)-MARQUE SURVIVOR'S TRUST & CRAM JACQUELINE A TRS:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME to reduce setbacks for an accessory structure in

conjunction with a single-family residence on 0.5 acres in an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone. Generally located
on the east side of Evening Dew Drive, 330 feet south of Oakleigh Drive within Sunrise Manor. TS/my/cv (For possible
action) 04/01/25 PC

WS-25-0144-ACOSTA MARTHA ALICIA:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce the rear setback for an addition to an existing single-family
residence on 0.19 acres in an RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Hillman
Avenue and the east side of Cascade Street within Sunrise Manor. TS/nai/cv (For possible action) 04/01/25 PC

04/02/25 BCC

4.

ET-25-400018 (ZC-21-0534)-DIAMOND ALTO. LLC:

ZONE CHANGE FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME to reclassify 2.2 acres from an RS20 (Residential Single-Family
20) Zone to an IP (Industrial Park) Zone.

DESIGN REVIEW for office/warehouse buildings within the Airport Environs (AE-65 & AE-70) Overlay. Generally
located on the east side of Pecos Road and the north side of Alto Avenue within Sunrise Manor. WM/my/cv (For possible
action) 04/02/25 BCC

UC-25-0127-RODRIGUEZ NATIVIDAD CANO:
USE PERMIT for outdoor storage.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce street landscaping; 2) buffering and screening;
3) modify residential adjacency standards; 4) reduce the front setback for a trash enclosure; and 5) waive full off-site
improvements.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) outdoor storage (commercial vehicles); and 2) alternative landscape plan on 1.39
acres in an IP {(Industrial Park) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-70) Overlay. Generally located on the west side of
Lincoln Road, 120 feet north of Cartier Avenue within Sunrise Manor. WM/bb/kh (For possible action)04/02/25 BCC
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VIIL. General Business: None

VIII.  Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters relevant to
the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed on the posted agenda.
Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes
to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

<

Next Meeting Date: March 27, 2025.
X.  Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Hollywood Recreation Center, 1650 S. Hollywood Blvd Las Vegas, NV 89142
https:/notice.nv.gov
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February 27, 2025

MINUTES
Board Members: Sondra Cosgrove — Chair -PRESENT Stephanie Jordan —-PRESENT
Earl Barbeau-Vice Chair-PRESENT Kevin Williams-PRESENT
Harry Williams-Member — PRESENT Roxy Paiz- Planning
Secretary: Jill Leiva 702 334-6892 jillniko@hotmail.com
County Liaison: Beatriz Martinez
L Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions

The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m.

II. Public Comment: None

III.  Approval of the February 13, 2025 Minutes

Moved by: Mr. Barbeau
Action: Approved with correction
Vote: 5-0/Unanimous

Iv. Approval of Agenda for February 27, 2025

Moved by: Harry Williams
Action: Approved with Item #1 being held
Vote: 5-0/Unanimous

Planning & Zoning

1. UC-25-0118-SCHMID & COOK, LIC:
USE PERMIT for outdoor storage and display.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) modify residential adjacency standards; 2)
reduce street landscaping; 3) reduce and eliminate buffering and screening; 4) eliminate parking lot landscaping; 5)
reduce parking; 6) eliminate access gate setbacks; and 7) reduce security wire height.
DESIGN REVIEW for outdoor storage and equipment rental or sales and service on 4.18 acres in an IL (Industrial
Light) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-65) Overlay. Generally located on the north side of Las Vegas Boulevard
North, 200 feet northeast of Lamont Street within Sunrise Manor. MK/dd/kh (For possible action)03/18/25PC
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ITEM HELD TO THE MARCH 13, 2025 MEETING
VS-25-0077-RAMAR LAND CORPORATION: .
VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of right-of-way being Lamont Street located between Judson Avenue and Carey
Avenue, and a portion of right-of-way being Judson Avenue located between Lamont Street and Nellis Boulevard within
Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/sd/kh (For possible action) 03/18/25 PC
Moved by: Harry Williams
Action: APPROVED per staff recommendations
Vote: 5-0/Unanimous

DR-25-0076-RAMAR LAND CORPORATION:
DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed commercial vehicle parking lot on 12.3 acres in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone and an
IP (Industrial Park) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-65 & APZ-2) Overlay. Generally located on the east side of
Lamont Street and the north side of Judson Avenue within Sunrise Manor. TS/sd/kh (For possible action) 03/18/25 PC
Moved by: Harry Williams
Action: APPROVED per staff recommendations
Vote: 5-0/Unanimous

VS-25-0110-DEJOHN MICHAEL:
VACATE AND ABANDON of a portion of a right-of-way being Owens Avenue located between Morning Sun Way
and Radwick Drive; a portion of a right-of-way being Morning Sun Way located between Owens Avenue and Monroe
Avenue; and a portion of a right-of-way being Radwick Drive located between Owens Avenue and Monroe Avenue
within Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/rg/kh (For possible action) 03/18/25 PC
Moved by: Mr. Barbeau
Action: APPROVED per staff recommendations
Vote: 5-0/Unanimous

WS-25-0109-DEJOHN MICHAEL:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce setbacks; and 2) increase retaining wall
height.
DESIGN REVIEW for a single-family residential development on 7.81 acres in an RS20 (Residential Single-Family
20) Zone. Generally located on the southeast corner of Owens Avenue and Morming Sun Way within Sunrise Manor.
TS/rg/kh (For possible action) 3/18/25 PC
Moved by: Mr. Barbeau
Action: APPROVED with if approved staff conditions
Vote: 5-0/Unanimous

TM-25-500025-DEJOHN MICHAEL:
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 15 single-family residential lots and common lots on 7.81 acres in an RS20
(Residential Single-Family 20) Zone. Generally located on the southeast corner of Owens Avenue and Morning Sun Way
within Sunrise Manor. TS/rg/kh (For possible action)03/18/25 PC
Moved by: Harry Williams
Action: APPROVED with if approved condtions
Vote: 5-0/Unanimous

WS-25-0034-AGUILERA, FRANCISCO & MARIA:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for reduced setbacks for a proposed addition in conjunction with an
existing single-family residence on 0.10 acres in an RS3.3 (Residential Single-Family 3.3) Zone. Generally located on
the west side of Jade Canyon Circle and 70 feet north of American Beauty Avenue within Sunrise Manor. TS/tpd/kh (For
possible action)03/18/25 PC
Moved by: Ms. Jordan
Action: APPROVED per staff recommendations
Vote: 5-0/Unanimous

03/19/25 BCC

8.

UC-25-0074-FUND AF HOLDING TRUST & RICHARD CAROL ANN TRS:
USE PERMIT to allow contract construction services.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) eliminate street landscaping; 2) eliminate
parking lot landscaping; 3) waive full off-site improvements; and 4) alternative driveway geometrics.
DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed office/warehouse building in conjunction with a proposed contract construction
service facility on 1.41 acres in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-80 & APZ-1) Overlay.
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Generally located on the west side of Betty Lane, 465 feet south of Cheyenne Avenue within Sunrise Manor. MK/sd/kh
(For possible action)03/19/25 BCC

Moved by: Ms. Cosgrove
Action: APPROVED with if approved conditions & landscaping be done after road construction has concluded.

Vote: 5-0/Unanimous

WS-25-0024-UNIVERSAL CONCRETE, INC.:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) eliminate street landscaping; 2) waive full off-
site improvements; and 3) reduce driveway width.
DESIGN REVIEW for storage buildings in conjunction with an existing office and outside storage yard on 1.38 acres
in an Industrial Light (IL) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-80 & APZ 1) Overlay. Generally located on the east
side of Ringe Lane, 1,020 feet south of Cheyenne Avenue within Sunrise Manor. MK/jm/kh (For possible
action)03/19/25 BCC
Moved by: Kevin Williams
Action: APPROVED with if approved staff conditions
Vote: 5-0/Unanimous

General Business: None

Public Comment: Neighbors/Board members expressed concerns regarding homelessness, water
level rising in wash, and stop signs not being visible. Praise was also given to fixing the streetlights

Next Meeting Date: The next regular meeting will be March 13, 2025

Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 8:10 pm

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
TICK SEGERBLOM, Chair — WILLIAM MCCURDY II, Vice-Chair
JAMES B. GIBSON —JUSTIN C. JONES -MARILYN KIRKPATRICK — ROSS MILLER — MICHAEL NAFT
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager



03/18/25 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A\

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST // AN
UC-25-0118-SCHMID & COOK, LLC: S /,.?
USE PERMIT for outdoor storage and display. / 4

#
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following? 1) modify ‘residential
adjacency standards; 2) reduce street landscaping; 3) reduce and' elimipdte buffe}i\ng and
screening; 4) eliminate parking lot landscaping; 5) reduce paryiﬁﬁg\ 6), imiri‘&‘{e access gate

/ \ !

setbacks; and 7) reduce security wire height. \ N\
DESIGN REVIEW for outdoor storage and equipment r;:?zfé)r salés and service 0\19\4.18 aées
in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within the Airport Enviroms (AE; / \

</ \\v;/

Generally located on the north side of Las Vegas Boulez‘a‘ydt North, 200 feet northeast of Lamont
Street within Sunrise Manor. MK/dd/kh (For possible acti‘Q\n) &
5 N\

- N . )3 —
RELATED INFORMATION: ( .
1‘, ‘?\ \\\ \\\ z’/ )f)
APN: \ O\ e N
140-05-802-003 \ O\ S

\ % N
P e ™

S A / )

WAIVERS OF DEVEL/Q’(’MENTX\TAN DARDS: N
1 a. Allow ottdoor storage \adjacent to actesidential use where not permissible per
Sectiof 30.04.06E. ’*

s

b. Alléw rollup o rhea;{ doors té facc/{f residential district that is not screened by

another buildjng where notpermissible per Section 30.04.06N.

2 Reduce strect landscaping along Las Vztas Boulevard North to 2 trees where 6 trees are
r/cqm- i per Stgtion 3004. &4@(}% reduction).

3. B Allew a % foot high screen fence 10 remain along the north and east property lines
P where\an Sﬁ?ot high decorative screen wall is required per Section 30.04.02C.
// Eliminip; the landscape buffer along the north and east property lines where a 15

,\ ot wide landscape buffer is required per Section 30.04.02C.
\4. Niminate\parking Iot 1¥ndscaping where parking lot landsca; ing is required per Section
g scaping parking ping is required p
. 30.04.01D /
5.5 Redﬁce i nun'fber of parking spaces to 15 spaces where 25 spaces are required per
\ Sectiol 30.04.04C (a 40% reduction).
6. ‘Eliminate abcess gate setbacks where a minimum of 18 feet is required per Section
30.04.03F.
T Redyet the height of security wire to 5 feet above the ground where a minimum of 8 feet
above the ground is required per Section 30.04.03D (a 38% reduction).
LAND USE PLAN:

SUNRISE MANOR - CORRIDOR MIXED-USE



BACKGROUND:

Project Description
General Summary A
o Site Address: 4073 Las Vegas Boulevard North /
e Site Acreage: 4.18 // /‘"
e Project Type: Outdoor storage and vehicle sales & yd
e Number of Stories: 1 (all buildings) /
e Building Height (feet):20 (main building)/ 20 (equipment re(ﬂt/al or/§ales ai\(} service

storage building)/ 15 (pallet office) AN S\ N\

o Square Feet: 6,950 (pallet manufacturing)/2,608 (pallet yh/ce)\%’ 031 (equipment ré“n{al or
sales and service)/ 3,000 (vacant)/18,589 (total) Ve / \\\ \

o Parking Required/Provided:25/15 ' ) )

o Sustainability Required/Provided: 7/0 (,f” ( / N\ \“\\ /
\ " / ‘
N

.S_]-I_@_.El.a_g //
The site plan depicts an existing equipment trailer sales\gt, pallef’manufacturing, and pallet
storage site. Access to the site is from Ics\‘f\cg:s Boulavard North to the south via two
driveways. One driveway is at the southyest corne of the loﬁ\and the\other driveway is at the
southeast corner. Both driveways feature folling access g\t\es \ /*

\

\ wr
A single 24 foot wide drive aisle is dépicteé(\ omplans ;ﬁ\is ainly accessible from the
southwest entrance of the property. The\ drive\{' le meande};? north through the site and
terminates in a turnaround/ off the nosthern half of the sit;/‘\\//

rd

The main building gp/site is-tecated near the southeast corner of the parcel, 67 feet from Las
Vegas Boulevard }é@rth te'the s/buth and 10 f&“}et frox;ﬁ the interior side property line to the cast.
Parking for the site is shownOn ’[he‘fSQLil’l and west sides of the building. There are two more
buildings on site; E\r\xe is an¥quipment sales & | éervice storage building located immediately to
the west of the main‘building ard-north of the'parking area, and the other is centrally located on
the site mear the-west B operty I\Qe.n’me\an‘e/;iso several interior fences and accessory structures
t};y@ofn the site; asr\ell as a‘i‘Qas dedicated to the storage of trash and recycling containers.
Display areas for e&i m\e\nt trailers are located throughout the southern half of the site, and

/outdoor storags areas for stac{cs 9ﬁ*§allets are located throughout the northern half of the site.
\‘\ \ \\h .v“ P

%

N, \
3

bandscapipe )
Landscaping plajis depict the addition of one new large tree on the southeast corner of the
property and\ ghe ne;){' large tree on the southwest corner of the property. Other than the

installation of thesgArees, no landscaping is proposed.

Elevations,

Photos dep\'é the main building as being a maximum of 20 feet high. All faces of the main
building feature a mixture of metal panels and sheeting, CMU block, wood panels, and glazed
storefront windows, with the front (south) face of the building also featuring a metal paneled
roof. The north, south, and west faces of the main building also feature overhead roll-up doors.



The equipment sales and service storage building to the west of the main building is depicted as
a maximum of 20 feet high and is constructed of sheet metal panels. There are overhead roll-up

doors on the north, south, and west faces of the building. A
F 3 k '\\
The pallet office that is centrally located near the west property line is dely'é{ed as peing a
maximum of 15 feet high and is constructed with stucco. 4 //j
i ¢

3 \
Finally, there is a chain link fence that surrounds the entire property th { varies from\\i feetto 6
feet in height, and the access gates are both shown as being 6 feet high. ThereNis an additional 1
foot high installation of straight barbwire on top of all of the fen/mﬁg ﬁr\cyﬁd tha,_site, indluding
the access gates. Additionally, the applicant has noted that the 1]/p:afﬁe‘cs stored on siteare stac]éxd to
>

a maximum height of 15 feet, greater than the height of the fefice suprdunding the site,
P '\\ \'\\ /

Floor Plans </ ) N

The floor plan depicts the main building on the southern half of ﬁ\e/proppt‘fy as being made up of
four main suites and two small office spaces, and thesc,areas are filized by three different
businesses. The first business is located withja. the central syite of the building and is occupied
by “Trailer Depot”, an equipment service ggmparly This suité.js listechas 3,750 square feet. The
north and east suites are occupied by “M&H Pallets¥, a paﬂe?\manufaéturing company. These
two suites have a combined square footage of §950 squasg feet"The sptthernmost suite of the
main building is currently vacant and is shown ag 3 00 squars.feet:\T e two small office spaces,
located on the west site of the building, are\occupied “M&H Pallets” and “Carson Trailer”, an
equipment trailer sales business-and the thi \d busihéss on site. THe “M&H Pallets” office is 300

square feet, and the “Carspf Trailer office i§ 600 square Teet:

.

\

/ \ {
The first accessory pu/ﬂdin o the west of the\main building is shown as being 1,681 square feet
and is occupied \b“{ “Cargon Tleiler’Z The seé‘gnd #cessory building is shown as being 2,308
y “M&H Pattets”, |

square feet and is ecupie
\

Applicant’s mgﬁﬁcat’m ,z\ _ .

The applicant states that this siig is home to multiple businesses that have operated there since
199’2/. The site was 1 cef‘N\ly sold,"and in the transition between owners, UC-04-1502 (the prior
,j/a/nd usg“approval for'these uses) /éxpired. The applicant states that the site will remain as it
\f\' alway@gxthat there ‘e  few public customers, and that the surrounding area is heavily
‘\{ndustriék. Additionally, ithe a}i’plicant states that when the property was originally developed it
was someWwhat depolate, /Jand that much of the infrastructure was developed around it throughout
time. /

/ /

N, W ,/»

The aéj;glicant also” states that the businesses on site all share a single dumpster and recycling
containet, andgﬁ‘xployees are encouraged to take their trash and recyclables home with them to
reduce wastg/on site. Additionally, the applicant states that planting trees along the property line
10 the south and throughout the parking area would be cost restrictive, citing the need to remove
asphalt and partially reconfigure the site.



Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request Action ' Date
Number s
ET-400092-13 | Wood manufacturing third extension of time - Approved Kovamber ;
(UC-1502-04) | until September 23, 2018 to review landscaping | by PC 7 201 3,;“
; and screening - expired . Fa /
'ET-400096-11 | Wood manufacturing second extension of time - | Appréved | November

i

|

!

|

(UC-1502-04)

until September 23, 2013 to review landscaping
and screening - expired

by PC 2011
g PAY \

A

ET-400246-06

(UC-1502-04)

Wood manufacturing first extension of tir?-
ing

| until September 23, 2011 to review landscy
| and screening - expired 4

PC

Dproved \

B

Noverber
\2006 N\
N \

X

%

- UC-1502-04

pd
Original application for wood mar facturifi
not within an enclosed building With waiver

for screen fencing along a streef, streét

landscaping, trash enclosure, and slats\in chain %

A

link fence - subject to 2~years for review -
expired N Y

g
'S/

Arﬁ;j)\gved

by P
S/
s

203&/

Sej tembe{—

VC-0550-92

' fencing along a street,\street\{

Wood pallet manufadturing business not within
an enclosed building) with \waivers fos screcq

wall enclosed trash aréa - subje
\ £

to a S ye:
review - expired, \ /

-,

scaping, and a\/

Approved
by PC

| August
1992

L 5 3 2 Z
There were other land usg‘approvals not related to this pfojectthat have since expired.
/ A il

v i \ \
Surrounding Land/Use /\\, / \ %
' Planned Landigse /Q*'ateg:{[y; \ f((){ring District | Existing Land Use
] % v T~__\(Overlay)
FNorth Compact \Igeighborh/oad\(up to 18/ RM18 (AE-65) Single-family residential
, Ldmae) )\ N ~_ ,
Sox)ﬁ'f | CorridorMixed-Use ,1‘\ | H-2 (AE-70) | Parking lot & undeveloped
Bést | Corridor Mixed\Use N | CG(AE-65) | Undeveloped )
¢ West,/” | Corridor Mi}“{@d-U@ f/ IL (AE-65) Equipment rental & outdoor |
N \ \ N\ storage |
NN
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
Thé\agpplicaﬁt\ﬂﬁall de)zl;nslrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and

is in compliance

Analysis\

wigh Title 30.

P
rd

Comprehé‘iéive Planning

Use Permit

A special use permit is considered on a
approval. Additionally,
adjacent properties,
improvements, public sites or right-

the use shall not result in a substantial

case by case basis in consideration of the standards for

or undue adverse effect on

character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, public

of-way, or other matters affecting the public health, safety,



and general welfare; and will be adequately served by public improvements, facilities, and
services, and will not impose an undue burden.

While staff does not typically support a reduction in screening for outdoor stor: éjx}) for the
stacking of items above the screen fence or wall, staff acknowledges that the génditions of the
site which were previously approved for the same use have not changed. Scrg;z:ﬁ fence/k(eight and
the stacking of objects (pallets) up to 15 feet high can have negative ¥isual impacts to the
surrounding area, but staff can confirm that this site has been used for gtdoor storagg since the
early 1990’s based on previous land use approvals and satellite imafery. D elopments to the
north and east would be most heavily impacted, but the develo t \o/(éki\f rth beg

?is still undeveloped For
N\

e
/ ///\ \\ \ /

Waivers of Development Standards 7 \\/

The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish\that the\pé)os;zd request is appropriate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) /o( the area adjacent to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially advesse manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety lg:rf/l perions residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be mq’ferially deﬁmgntal to\ the puBljc welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, \"\‘and will not chs;@ an‘\.l\mdug/burden on, any public

™

after the subject site’s original approval, and the property to
these reasons, staff can support this request.

improvements, facilities, or services. \ ~ LY
>

\
Waivers of Development Standards #1 & #3 \ .

While outdoor storage is/fiot a perinitted use when gdjacéﬁf to an area subject to residential
adjacency standards, aid an_intense| landsdape buffer is required along the north and east
property lines, staf’;ﬁnds thét owtdoor storage\has betn the primary use at this location since the
early 1990’s, befate the fesidential dévelopment to the north existed. The tentative map for the

4

residential develd‘pment to'th€ north was finalized4n 2018 and construction of these residences is

still ongoing. Additionally, there is a drainagé*’éharmel to the north of the outdoor storage site,
south of the homes'\ being ¢onstrueted which adds an additional physical barrier for the
residerices. The [%Qpefty to the east of ihe site is undeveloped and requires a landscape buffer
baﬁe’a on the plannéﬁ\laﬁd use, buy similarly to the property to the north, any development that

Hegins yill bs knowingly Iycated adjacent to an outdoor storage facility. For these reasons, staff

{_can support these requesfs. %
\ \ Y 1 W

Waiver of Development/Standards #2 & #4

Straet and'f)\a:rka’fg lot }fandscaping are useful for preventing the urban heat island effect. Street
landscaping i}ﬁprov;s’the aesthetics of street frontages, while parking lot landscaping improves
the aeétbetics of/iﬁdividual sites. Staff acknowledges that the applicant is planning to plant 2
trees within the/boundaries of their property along Las Vegas Boulevard, but 6 trees are required.
Similarly, siaff acknowledges that some pavement would need to be removed to install parking
lot landscaping, but doing so would improve the site overall. Waiving any landscaping is never
encouraged by staff, and for these reasons, staff cannot support these requests.




N,

Waiver of Development Standards #5
While the site does not provide the necessary number of parking spaces in relation to the

different businesses and uses on site, staff acknowledges that the site itself was dev oped and
approved under a different set of standards, and that the businesses themselves are pélatively low
traffic with few customers at any given time. For these reasons, staff can support is request.
Waiver of Development Standards #6 / 4

Staff finds that the lack of gate setbacks for the site could potentially pr;ént a danger 1@ vehicles
entering and exiting the site. While the gates have existed for many years an ﬂigz to d{id from

)

the site is minimal, access gate setbacks are important to prevent4c idsnis’and improve wverall
safety in the area. The applicant states the access gates will resain open during sines:\ours
no redson that the gates could ot

sons,/st\a{f cannot stpport this

e

r d

which does help mitigate any potential issues, but there is al
be relocated to improve the safety conditions on site. Forthese 1
request.

Waiver of Development Standards #7

The design standards set forth in Title 30 rel ing to securily fencing are set in place for safety
purposes, and the reduction of required hejght forbarbed Wif‘@\presen a safety hazard for staff
and customers to the site. Staff acknowledges that tbl}&ncing ahd barbwire has existed for many
years, but potential accidents involving B@rbwi' and sé?;m;i\ty fehcing may happen at any time.
Additionally, while the barbed wire provides addittenal secutity forhe site, it could be removed
and this waiver could be avoided altogether, For tk%s rgason, staf}sgmnot support this request.

/

r—

_ . Pl ~

Design Review // AN \ ,. / Y

Development of the subject property iési reviewed to détermine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent
development and is /harm'?ﬁ/ﬁ;? d compatible with'\development in the area; 2) the elevations,

design characterjstics and others architecturgl and’ aesthetic features are not unsightly or
undesirable in appearance;\g#d 3) site“ﬁétes.s_\;i'x}df/circulation do not negatively impact adjacent
roadways or neighbbrhood traffic. P

~

Staff fifids thafﬁs\sité"gas beefi‘\ysed fo\fj’é.llct manufacturing and storage since the early 1990s,

ang/fhat the applicant has\remainey at this same site since then. Staff also notes that the site was

\

) ofiginally approved to ‘gperate as i}}s now by UC-1502-04 and was further approved by multiple
;_‘ subsecfu\ent extégsions o\i; tirrfa\u))/until September of 2018.

\

Wle the\site does not feature a trash enclosure, a mobile dumpster and a recycling container are
rovided oﬁ‘@iﬁg}f Addifionally, many of the accessory structures on site are not architecturally
compatible with the/r'nain building, but a majority of them are not visible from Las Vegas
Boulevard to the south and were previously approved as they are today.

Y, /

\
\

N\ 4
While staff, ﬁ’ﬁds that the site does not meet current Title 30 standards, past approvals coupled
with the fact that there are no proposed changes to the uses or existing structures on site lead
staff to be supportive of this application. For this reason and those listed before, staff can support

this request.



Staff Recommendation
Approval of the use permit, waivers of development standards #1, #3, and #5, and the design
review; denial of waivers of development standards #2, #4, #6, and #7. P
F R
7 '
If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the apgy{ation is-Consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title /3 , and/or {he Nevada

Revised Statutes. \
70\
N \\‘

\ ) .
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: ANV

P Yy v \ \\

/ \

\'w

Comprehensive Planning £ ,

If approved: / / \ LY 4

o Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall nog bg #esued Avithout approval of a
Certificate of Compliance. k //

o Applicant is advised within 2 years from the “\approval ﬂéte the application must
commence or the application will expfl{&@less extended with\approval of an extension of
time; a substantial change in circuristances.or regulations may warrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of timé and application for réview; tha extension of time may
be denied if the project has not coi'glmené\&d or therahas béa-“\n no stbstantial work towards
completion within the time specifitd; changss to the a roved’project will require a new
land use application; approval of this application does not nstitute or imply approval of
any other County jssuedhpermit, \\licens “or approval; and the applicant is solely
responsible for enstring compliance with all cgn(ﬁfii),}i and deadlines.

%

Public Works - De,y’éiop Ew’ﬁt Rf;eview"; ""-...1 z\}
o Applicantis advised ﬂ/laf Nev4da Depattment of Transportation (NDOT) permits may be
required. \ \/ ~_\

"
Y S
7
o /
™ 7

. . \ <
Fire Prevention Bureau o~
3/ No comm&x{.\ \ N
7 N, N\

Y

\

Clark ggli;t\nyater Reciés\matigx% District (CCWRD)

e “Applican is advised ﬂ\:g;x’{he property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
. ai‘mg that 1f any «%xisting plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then additional
\,_  capagity d conhection fees will need to be addressed.
\‘ \\
TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS: ~
PROTES@S

APPLICANT: SCHMID & COOK LLC
CONTACT: TAYLOR CONSULTING GROUP, INC., 8414 W. FARM ROAD #180, LAS

VEGAS, NV 89131
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| "~ Department of Comprehensive Pla;i;ning
g Application Form

Ve

ROP——

e A ST 0015 U A

assEssOR PARCEL B(s)  140-05-802-003

PROPLRTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 4073 N Las Vegas Blvd,, Las Vegas NV8O11S .
B e " DETAILED SUMMARY PROIECT DESCRIPTION. )
A special use permit for outdoor storage in IL zone (pallet manufacturer), vehicle sales i ner
‘he number of vehicles on display in conjunction with other uses), waiver of development standards:
alternative street landscaping, eliminate landscape buffer along north property line, residential adjacency

standards, reduce gate setback, security fencing less than 8 feet above ground, waive trash enclosure.

' -

b R f " 'PROPERTY DWNER INFORMATION

| nanr- Schmid & Cook '

! sopRess: 1082 Country Hills Drive

S ciry. Santa Anz STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 92705
TELEPHONE: CELL 714-492-3086 _ emai: SchmidDavidW@gmail.com

A0 e s R EAPPIICANT INFORMATION [ must match online record) 5

NA#AE; h- ., k -

| DDRESS: 1092 Country Hills Drive ] , .
City: Sania Ana STATE: CA _ ZIP CODE: QZEE?_____ REF CONTACT ID #

TELEPHONE. 714-492-3086  CELL714-402-3086  EMAIL: SchmidDavidW@gmail.com

S S S0 | CORRESPONDENTINEORMATION fmust match opline record) g ariy P
‘ namie: Taylor Consulting Group

. ADDRESS: 8414 West Farm Road, #180-211 )

. ciTy- Las Vegas STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 89131 REF CONTACTID #
| YELEPHONE: 702-483-7045  CELL EMAIL:

‘i *Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

|1 Wee the ondersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property invalved in this application,

| p-rzm are; otherwise quahfied to initizte this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the altached legal descriplion, all

§ plans ang drawings atiached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and carrect to the best of
ey knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be

i sandusiod. {1 We) alse authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or its designee, to enter the premises and fo install

! any recuired signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

3

; Ee) el

§ A&AAJ@/ /z{/mj David Schmid 1/22/2025
i

| Properiy Owner {Signature}* Property Owner (Print) Date
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Government Affairs & Land Use Consultants o Liquor & Gaming Licensing

January 27, 2025

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

RE: APN 140-05-802-003

To Whom It May Concern:

Our client has actively been in business at this location since
1992. There are three (3) businesses on property; Trailer Depot
(trailer repair), M&H Pallets (pallet manufacturing), and Carson
Trailer (trailer sales). There was a breakdown in communication
between the previous owner and the new owner and unfortunately,
UC-1502-04 expired. There aré no changes to the site, and it
remains as it has been for decades.

This property is in a heavy commercial/industrial area of Las
Vegas with CM to the south; IL to the west; CG to the east; and
recently developed RM18 to the north. Between our north
property line and the RM18 property there is a large drainage
ditch which is fenced and maintained by Clark County.

We are respectfully requesting a use permit to allow outdoor
storage not screened from an arterial or collector street with
an 8-foot-tall, screened fence per Title 30 Section 30.03.07D.4.
The property currently has a 6é-foot tall, screened fence, with
security wire at the top of the fence. The 6-foot-tall fence was
the required code height in 1992. Additionally, we ask for a use
permit to allow outdoor storage that is stacked above the height
of a screened fence per Title 30 Section 30.03.074D. The onsite
pallet company has pallets stacked above the 6-foot-tall fence.
The Carson Trailer business respectfully asks for a use permit
to allow more than 5 vehicles or pieces of equipment for sale
where parking is shared with another use, per 30.03.06.15(i) (a).

(/C- 15-011g

8414 W. Farm Rd., #180, Las Vegas, Nevada 89131 (702) 483-7045
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Taylor Consulting Group, Inc.
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Government Affairs & Land Use Consultants ¢ Liquor & Gaming Licensing

The trash dumpster is small (29” wide x 76” long x 30” high) and
is kept next to the trailer shop (see attached photo). This
dumpster is moved by forklift every Monday and Wednesday to the
front of the property where Republic Services trucks empty it.
It is then moved back in the same manner. It has been this way
for decades. We are asking for a design review to eliminate a
trash enclosure as required per Section 30.04.05D.5. There are
several bins located on property that are for recycling purposes
only. They include bins for wood, iron/metal/steel/aluminum.
There is no other recycling other than that of employees and
they are asked to bring their personal recycling (if any, i.e.
from lunch) to their home.

Our client will plant two (2) trees where six (6) are required
along the front parcel facing Las Vegas Boulevard. They are
prepared to pay the tree-in-lieu fee for four (4) trees.

There are two roll-up doors facing Las Vegas Boulevard. Neither
door is used, and parking spaces are striped in front of both
doors. There are two roll-up doors facing RM18 to the north
that are in use during operating hours. We ask for a waiver of
standards per 30.04.06(N), as this property was developed long
before the RM18 property. The gates to the property, facing Las
Vegas Boulevard, will remain open during normal business hours
(see attached photos).

The required number of parking spaces, per 30.04.04(D) (1), for
this parcel are 31, we are asking for a waiver of standards to
reduce that number to 15. Although there are three (3)
businesses on property, they are not visited by the public very
often. There would never be a time when all 15 parking spaces
are occupied. Additionally with the parking lot being paved for
30 years, we ask for a waiver of standards for parking lot
landscaping, per 30.04.01(D).

When the property was developed in 1992/93, building permit
number BD92-9694-EL, the Clark County code was vastly different.
This parcel was in a desolate area of Las Vegas, and Vegas has
grown around our client. The landscaping requirements for the

8414 W. Farm Rd., #180, Las Vegas, Nevada 89131 (702) 483-7045

(c-2-0llg



Taylor Cnsultin Grup, inc.

Government Affairs & Land Use Consultants o Liquor & Gaming Licensing

property was null due to the parcel being in the “middle of
nowhere”. There is vegetation in the center of the parcel, that
is where the “home” (now office) was and that dates back several
decades. It would cause hardship and much added expense to
plant trees and keep them watered in this harsh desert landscape
which still exists at this Las Vegas address.

To recap our requests:

UcC #1: BAllow a 6-foot-tall fence where an 8-foot-tall fence
is required per 30.03.07.D.4.

UcC #2: Allow material (pallets) to be stacked to 15 feet tall
where it should not be above the height of the fence per section
30.03.07.4.i.c without a use permit in this IL.

UC #3: Allow more than 5 vehicles or pieces of equipment for
rental or sale when parking is shared with another use.
Additional vehicles may be requested per §30.06.08G Zoning
Compliance (AC), following review of an applicant-provided
parking analysis and site plan.

WS #1: Allow outdoor storage in an area subject to
residential adjacency standards per section 30.04.06E.1.

WS #2: Eliminate landscape buffer requirements (8-foot wall
with 15-foot LS strip) on the north and west where required per
section 30.04.02.

WS #3: Reduce both gate setbacks at Las Vegas Boulevard to 0
feet when 18 feet is required by 30.04.04.E.

WS #4: To allow 15 parking spaces where 31 are required per
30.04.04.D.

WS #5: To allow security wire less that 8 feet above ground
per 30.04.03.D.

8414 W. Farm Rd., #180, Las Vegas, Nevada 89131 (702) 483-7045

(C-15-01%
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Government Affairs & Land Use Consultants « Liquor & Gaming Licensing

DR #1: Allow accessory structures not compatible in color and
materials to the primary structure per Section 30.04.05D.7

DR #2: Eliminate a trash enclosure as required per Section
30.04.05D.5.

Please note that Public Works has No Comment on this project.
Thank you for your time and consideration of our application.

This property is, and has always been, harmonious with the
surrounding area.

Respectfully,

Nothamniel Toaylor Molly J Taylor
Nathaniel Taylor Molly J Taylor
President Project Manager

8414 W. Farm Rd., #180, Las Vegas, Nevada 89131 (702) 483-7045

(/C-15~01l



04/01/25 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /N
ET-25-400019 (WS-23-0731)-MARQUE SURVIVOR'S TRUST & CRAM JACQUELINE
A TRS: ra &

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FIRST EXTENSIOTQ OF TIMit\to reduce

setbacks for an accessory structure in conjunction with a single-familﬁ\resicii;ﬁ&g on 0.§\gcres in
hY
%

an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone. 7N\ N\ \

Ry

N\ N,

\‘ N
Generally located on the east side of Evening Dew Drive,/330 feét s%lth of Oakleigh D\a‘*’t}ve

within Sunrise Manor. TS/my/cv (For possible action) // VA 4"
el / //S., ) \\ ///

s

A

Y i g
F

4

\

)Y
NE¢

e W

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN: ,/\
(/

, N\
140-26-311-059 h

~

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANbARﬁ 5 -
1 a. Reduce the interior side setback for 2 accessory structure to zero feet where a

minimum o/f‘}feeﬁ.‘\rcequired per Teble 30;@;\1/@/1 00% reduction).
b. Reduce the fear setbavk for ah accessory/strudtire to zero feet where a minimum

of 5 fee},;

s reqtfljred per\'il“able 3\0.40-1 (gﬁ 100% reduction).

e

/'/ / / /
/ ¢ / / \
LAND USEPLAN: ./ = —_\/
SUNRISE MANOR\- RANCH ESTATE NEIGFHBORHOOD (UP TO 2 DU/AC)
( \‘-,‘\ . /:’
BACKGROUND:_ \  \

Project Descriptio %

\

(deneral ary \ P
) ‘g\ite Address: 936 E\\?&:\ni)xé Dew Drive
N . N\

e S {eAcre ge: 0.E

¢ Project Type: Agcessory structure (raised patio)
A Buijlﬁ\iggfﬁeig /(feet): 8
o\ Square Feet: 180
p
The approtv‘ad plans show an existing 1 story residence with a retaining wall stretching across the
rear yard of the property. The rear yard also features a 3 foot wide stairway leading uphill to a
180 square foot raised patio that is set back 3 feet from the rear property line. The platform is
located immediately to the side of the stairway, which runs along the side property line with a
zero foot setback. The waiver of development standards is necessary because the retaining walls



that create the flat surface for the patio exceed 6 feet in height within 5 feet of the side and rear
property lines.

/'A“\

\

Landscaping \
There are existing trees and shrubs in the front yard of the property, alongf’%vith ;;,\?’4 foot
landscape strip along the north property line. There are no proposed or r;duired /}ﬁanges to
landscaping as part of this application. v
/ \

Elevations < % \

The approved plans show an 8 foot high raised patio construct d%'{\qrip(;né\ concrety, with
pavers on the top. The wall of the platform is 8 inches thick a?d/\;rap around the platform®area,

' rm N\ \

v/

with a center filled with concrete. There is no cover on top ofthe plgtfo
/ /
Previous Conditions of Approval ( /\

Listed below are the approved conditions for WS-23-073:
Comprehensive Planning /

o 1 year to complete the building permit and inspectiorhprocess.

o Applicant is advised that the application mbst complete\by the f}x§e specified above or the
application will expire unless exténded with approval of an extension of time; approval of
this application does not constitﬁ\te ortimply approval of any,County issued permits,
license or approval; the County has ad a rewrite_to Lide 30 effective January 1,
2024, and future land use applications, indludihg applications for extensions of time, will
be reviewed for confermmance with ihe regulations-in place at the time of application; a
substantial change” in circumstances or regufationd may warrant denial or added
conditions to awextension of time; the extensfon of time may be denied if the project has
not commeneéd or as begn no substantigl work towards completion within the time

\

speciﬁed;{éhange hé appgjéyed prdject /\s’fll require a new land use application; and
the applicant is s

y respons?ﬁie«igﬁvﬁﬁsuring compliance with all conditions and
deadlines. 7
\\( ( S~
Applieént’s Justifteation
The” applicant states~the§<.,, are wotking towards securing a building permit for the accessory
f,fs’tjructu%'f./. /ﬁi&glpplicmlg isEyrrent}j awaiting the results of a soil sample geotechnical review.
< N\ Y i N A

\\Prrior Laad Use'\Requeéts

Application Requeg"t Action | Date
Number \ / B 7
| WS-23-073 17 Z}aiﬁer of development standards to reduce the Approved | February
N\ E tback for an accessory structure by PC 2024
SC-1719“\98/ | Changed the name for an existing public street | Approved December
" presently known as Los Feliz Street by BCC | 1998




Surrounding Land Use

" Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
7 | (Overlay) A x
North, South, | Ranch Estate Neighborhood (up | RS20 Single-family residential |
& West to 2 du/ac) A E
East Ranch Estate Neighborhood (up | RS20 Unde}czif)ped '
B to 2 du/ac) |/ <
/ A\
Clark County Public Response Office (CCPRO) NN \\\
This site has an active code enforcement violation, CE—20-18}8/6,\ir\1\gz’gfards\§) a wal| built
without a permit. / \ \
\\
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: // N \{h/
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed requi{\st is co siﬁe\/ﬂt with'the Master Rian and
is in compliance with Title 30. \.
\.\ )‘/
Analysis / \ /

1/‘

Comprehensive Planning / e
Title 30 standards of approval for an ext¢nsion of time-gtate an application may be denied if it is
found that circumstances have substantiaHy chaneed. A Substantinl chande may include, without
limitation, a change to the subject property, é& ange\m\#e\;irevaéf surrounding the subject
property, or a change in the laws, regulationy, o7 policies affecting the subject property.
Additionally, the applicant yrust emonstré\te the rojeqﬂt,f'Q pya@ressing through the applicable
development permit or licensing process. g .

.r’/
¢

The applicant has/,/éﬁbnﬁ;téa KBD2O-!‘34548 t\o the | uilding Department for review and has
demonstrated progress toﬁvards/éomgfition of this g;vgnit, while corrections have been requested
from the structuraikdisciplhw./ Therefore, Staff 4gr support this request for an additional year to
complete the permity /S

N,

T N X '““v\\,,, 4
Staff, ecommﬁda{ioh\
Approval. \
/pp \\ \ \

/ 4 ’(\ b / . . “ P . .
{_If this ¥equest i approv"?d, ﬂ‘}@ Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent

\with the\standards and pumoée enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.
yay

PRELJMINARY SI@FF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensiy¢ Planning
o UntiVFebruary 6, 2026 to complete the building permit and inspection process or the
application will expire unless extended with approval of an extension of time.
e Applicant is advised a substantial change in circumstances Or regulations may warrant
denial or added conditions to an extension of time and application for review; the
extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no



substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and the applicant is solely
responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and deadlines.

/
Public Works - Development Review / \\
e No comment. / //

S
Fire Prevention Bureau / AN
e No comment.

A \
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) / \\\/\ \\ \\\

e No comment. \ %
e N,
y \ s
TAB/CAC: rd //\ % \/
APPROVALS: N N,
PROTEST: \

APPLICANT: JACQUELINE CRAM
CONTACT: JACQUELINE CRAM, J/T/B LA\‘\D\SCAPERS 518 \\IOUNTAIN ESTATES

DRIVE, LAS VEGAS, NV 89110 'i x

y
/ »
/ ‘%
/‘}{{ / l”\‘, “\
4 / ) /
& ( / / 'y
\ / — \ /
\d e ) \ //
~.V
X //A\V\ ’
—— A < T
7 ‘\\ N T
e N
/ \\ .
s 5 \
P A \
/ rd i ! 3
£ N, X 3y
\ \ \ VN
\, \, 3 i
\ \ b |
Y \ ]
N\ N !
N\ \
X, N 7 /
S i 4
Y ’ /



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

Qi\-@(\SD et m_g_' Qor WS2L3-0713)

: ?RG#;RWO@NERNFORMA?&N

NAME: Yacawe bino  Crnnn ,
ADDRESS: S1€, wasedain £ clates De ,
aTy: Las \etar , STATE:__XYU _ 2ip coDE:_34 1[0
TELEPHONE: J00.Le 00 UDLL CELLIP 44T Sz EMAIL: Snihiaye wa ]l

APPLICANTINFORMATION (must match online record)

NAME: ey reling GyAln
ADDRESS: 518 yneusnda s c8ader DY

orv:Les veuns STATE: MAJ_ ZIP CODE: £9{1) _ REF CONTACTID# _
TELEPHGNE:ﬁiZ&g&ggg CELUJo Yo €S53 EMAIL AT ;

S CGRRESPONDENT INFORMATION {must match online record)

NAME: Sacrpeing € xana
ADDRESSTL 3 yW\dwwnersi e Csaater O

orrv:Lis Utaa , STATE: NN ZIP CODE: OA1( _ REF CONTACT D #
TELEPHONE I8} bood re, CELLIOLU4) ST EMAIL: Seails Banw .

*Correspondent will receive ali communication on submitted application(s}.

{I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (am, We are) the owner(s) of record an the Tex Rolls of the properly involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified fo initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings aftached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the bast of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing gan be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
uired signs on sald property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

f A J e Svavvn \gles
P r {Signature)” Pry Owner {Print) Date
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:
Oac AR > ET 3 pubp SN uc O ws
[1ADR AV ] PA b sc TC Vs c
D AG B DR B PUD E SDR D ™ D wce OTHER ___
APPUCATION#(s)  ET-25-400019 soeoreney MY
PC MEETING DATE ko E 214125
8CC MEETING DATE FEES 800

T o a5 "ET-25-400018

mejcactocation _ SUNRISE MANOR  pare S MY

214125

aw s

e A R

02/05/2024



Justification Letter
1/28/25
To whom it may concern,
This letter is to request an extension of time for WS523-0731.

I have been working on this project for the last year. | got an approval for set back and was given a year
to complete the project. | have completed many tasks within the last year but have one final task to
complete.

Since our last meeting | have first learned how to appropriately use the citizen portal so that | can
submit documents and communicate appropriately with the different departments of the county. | have
completed all the requirements needed and got the zoning department’s approval. This included
revising the plans to clearly lay out the project at hand. Including proper heights and measurements to
scale. Drawing out the plan to clearly include the scope of work. We also had to map out the entire
property as our ariginal plan only included the corner portion of the yard. This department also
required the approval of waiver of setback.

For the architectural department we had to include additional information about the structure
specifically. This includes various measurements and details about slope and height of the project. We
also were required to provide information on the materials to be used such as pavers and how they are
secured. The final requirement we had to complete for this department was railing for the project. We
purchased and submitted pictures of all the railings to be set up along with the appropriate
measurements to be within code standards.

The structural department is the last field in which we need approval for. We must now get a soil sample
and a geotechnical investigation for us to proceed. It was unclear as to what the structural department
was asking for specifically as we had included backfill information in our original paperwork. After a few
meetings with the county inspectors and officials we now know what is needed to complete this task. |
have hired a contractor to do what is needed but the time to get the sample taken and the results
analyzed to submit can take anywhere from 30 to 90 days according to my contractor. | have them
scheduled to come and take the sample as needed, | just don’t want my waiver to expire as we are
awaiting the results.

[ have been working hard to complete all the tasks at hand, and | am sure that we will have this
completed soon. Please accept my request to extend it so | do not have to take this structure down.

Thank you for your consideration

Jacqueline Cram

ET-25-400019
MY
214125



04/01/25 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING ,
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / \
WS-25-0144-ACOSTA MARTHA ALICIA: / %

i F.
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce the rear set/brﬁ( for ari';addition to
an existing single-family residence on 0.19 acres in an RS5.2 (Resigz‘ntial Single-Family 5.2)

Zone. \ AN %
}/ \ \ \
\\ \ / % 9

N,

\ N\ \
Generally located on the south side of Hillman Avenue and the <ast sigé of Cascads Street \&i{hin

Sunrise Manor. TS/nai/cv (For possible action) \ \
,/ / / ’)/\\ \\ /
] { i ) \v/
RELATED INFORMATION: \ v/
APN: \
161-04-411-028 // . NN
S \\ \

\ N\
- >

z N \
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARRBS: ‘\ Fd
Reduce the rear setback for an addition to an exi\gtl ¢ single-Fanily residence to 15 feet where 20

feet is required per Section 30.02.06 (25% \r\\educti‘pn}, S

Fd

P e ™ v i
LAND USE PLAN: yad
SUNRISE MANOR - MID-INTENSITY SUBURBAX NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 8 DU/AC)
BACKGROUND! )/ \ )
Project Descripti‘qp \ / T //
General Summary \ 7

\ e /
e Site Address: 'R136 Cascade Street
;/g’t:igr?a;: (5‘;\}\9 g

‘o ?@;’l}"ype: Sin‘g\le-famifx residence
/ o Building Heighh (fecq): 12 (primary residence and addition)
% "

<

&Qquare Reet: 1,217 (ﬁgjr{lary single family residence), 430 (addition), 2,147 (overall

\, re idence)\sr
k. /

sittPlan \,/ /

The plans depict an/e%isting single-family residence, located on a lot measuring 0.19 acres. The

subject property ig’located at the southeast corner of Hillman Avenue and Cascade Street. Access

to the sité.is grdnted via an existing driveway along Cascade Street. The plans depict an addition

to the northwest corner of the house extending into the rear yard of the property. The addition to

the residence is setback 15 feet from the rear property line, necessitating a waiver of

development standards to reduce the rear setback.



Elevations

The elevations depict an existing single-family residence is consisting of beige color stucco and
red asphalt shingles. The proposed addition will have the same color and materials as )h\e existing
house. The east elevation shows the proposed addition as viewed from the redr yard. The
addition will have 2 windows. The north elevation shows the proposed additiop4rom th,exside of
the house and includes 2 windows. The existing house is 12 feet tall with the dditio;mﬁeasuring
11 feet in height. #

’!/ %

A\ N

Floor Plans N

N \
The existing floor plan shows an 1,717 square feet house with 3 pﬁﬁ?ﬁ%\ﬁ@ﬁld 2 ‘l{athroox}xg. One
of the bedrooms was converted to a home office space. Thepe is also an existing\laundry\, and
/ / :

storage area measuring 441 square feet. \ N
\,
y S

5¢
v d /’
The proposed floor plan shows a 430 square foot add'rﬁ;m thax/{i?!/cie;:(a\xew mastef\b;zéfoom
he exq

and bathroom. A proposed laundry room and expansjons to §ting home office and
bedroom are also included as part of the addition. A\

'
/

\\ \
Applicant’s Justification Va N\ |

The applicant states they need more space to accomniadate the'new family members moving in.
As a result, the applicant is adding a n&w a 430 squaré~foot addition 10 their existing single-
family residence. The addition will include a mzxs{( bedroonia bathroom, a new laundry room,

an addition to the office space and an additjon fox ongof the existing bedrooms. The applicant is

requesting to waive the rear setback to be \15 feevin orger\to 6mplete the renovations for the
1 ) / \)’.

necessary space needed for their family.

. vl —~ \
rS*u_‘rroundmg LandUse ~ |

{Planne{i Land Usegiéategofy ' Zoning District | Existing Land Use
i\ B 3 i

-

- , \ LY. .\ {(QOverlay) ,
' North, South, | Mid-Intensity Suburban | RS5.2 Single-family residential |
| Bast, & West. Netghborhodd (upte-8 dw/c) development

e \ \'\
;%NDARDS FOE {\P%lOVAL:
he

appticantshall deronstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
< is in compliancé with Title 3@,\

\ \ \
Analysis / /

Comprehtks\i\/f,e‘jf’lanpfi‘ng

The applicant shall héve the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate
for its ‘proposed Jdcation by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially \affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an undue burden on, any public
improvements, facilities, or services.



Staff finds that the new addition will be architecturally compatible to the existing single-family
residence. However, the reduction to the rear yard setback is neither consistent or compatible
with the rear yard setbacks for the existing single-family residences within the surrounding
neighborhood. Staff finds there is no unique shape nor topographic condition of thé-\subject
property that prohibits adherence to the required rear yard setback. Therefore, }téff recopimends
denial of this request. / S

Staff Recommendation / LY
\

Denial. $
//\ N ,/ \\ \\

s %,
/ Y

j 3 \,
If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission ﬁn%%élat the applicatic\)\n is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Mastsy lan, Xitle 30, and/m\he Nev\ida

3

Revised Statutes. S 7
< e > N/

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: ' /

Comprehensive Planning Fal \\\ /1

If approved: /f” i \ N\

e Applicant is advised within 2 (years from\%@ appr\hyal date, the application must
commence or the application will gxpirey nless exfm@ed with appfoval of an extension of
time; a substantial change in circdmstax;N regulations ma¢ warrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of time and ap}g\lic}a ion for reﬁ;:w; the extension of time may
be denied if the projectiras-not commenced-Or there has béen no substantial work towards
completion within the time specified) changes to'the wpproved project will require a new
land use application; and the a;ﬁplicaﬁt_ is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with
all conditions’and deddlides. | \

Public Works - i}gve]opx}!@n{Revieﬁ?\‘\ﬁ//
o No commenk\ 7

T

N\ 4 .
\

o \_"\’ R

Fire)}r@vention Bureau h
e No comment.™ \\

// "\\ \ \ ;

\/ Clark County Water K@cla\ggﬁén District (CCWRD)
‘\ o Applicant\is advised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
: an&\if any jexisting plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then additional capacity
~ and 6\9\1};1gctior} /fees will need to be addressed.
TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:Y
PROTESTS?

S
F

APPLICANT: MARTHA ACOSTA
CONTACT: JAIME DELVEGA, ALFY CONSTRUCTION, 6944 ERIN CIRCLE, LAS

VEGAS, NV 89145



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 161-04-411-028

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 2136 CASCADE ST. LAS VEGAS, NV 89142

_ DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION
15-00" WHERE 20'-00" |

430 S.F. ADDITION / REAR SETBACK IS

'PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

namve: MARTHA ALICIA ACOSTA

ADDRESS: 2136 CASCADE ST.

aryv: _LAS VEGAS , sTaTe: NV 7zip cODE: 89142
TELEPHONE: _702-401-1013 g1 702-401-1013  emai: Marthacochran333@yahoo.com

APPLICANT INFORMATION {must match online record}

NAME: Martha Alicia Acosta
ADDRESS: 2136 Cascade St.

cITy: Las Vegas 7 STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89142 REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: 702-401-1013  cgLL 702-401-1013  EMAIL: Marthacochran333@yahoo.com

2 ; CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION (must match online record) 7 :

NAME: Jaime De la Vega
ADDRESS: 6944 Erin Circle

city: Las Vegas , ~ STATE: NV 7IP CODE: 89145 REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: 702-360-2619  cELL 702-569-5127  EMAIL: divhr2014@gmail.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings aftached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Wantite A ootz Martha Alicia Acosta 12/04/2024
Property Owner {Signature}* Property Owner (Print} Date

DEPARTIMENT USE ONLY: ' ’
Mac [1 ar [ er [l puop [ sw uc [ ws
[} Apr [ av [ ea ] sc 1 [j Vs [z
[]7e [] DR PUD 7] SDR [ ™ ] we OTHER

APPLICATION # [s) ﬁ’f}%ﬁ@iz‘ {4 sccerreony _NAL
4] T N L f { %)
PCMEETING DATE .m:”; l& _%,AZ{J - i _ﬂ_\\ﬁﬂlrﬁ)ﬁ"?
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MARTHA ALICIA ACOSTA
2136 CASCADE ST. LAS VEGAS. NV 89142
702-401-1013  Marthacochran333@yvahoo.com

Las Vegas, NV. December 04,2024
JUSTIFICATION LETTER

Regarding to my Residence at 2136 Cascade St. Las Vegas, NV 89142, | planning to Build a-
430 s.f. Attached addition per Plans. We are applying for a Waiver for the rear Setback, we have
15°-00” Where 20°-00” is Required, per section 30.02.06.

This Addition is necessary because Our Family has a newly family members and we need extra
space, specifically Bedroom and an extra bathroom. The Proposed Addition will be
Architecturally compatible to the Primary Residence. The total square feet if the new addition is
430 s.f., it has a Master Bedroom , Master Bathroom and a Walk in Closet, a large window and a
Slider Door to leads to the rear Yard and existing Swimming Pool, in the other side there will be -
a Laundry Room, and the last part of the addition is an extension of the existing bedroom, all this
are exactly 430 s.f.

The Total Square Feet of the existing House is 1,717 S.F., there is an existing portion of the
residence along the front that is 441 s.f. This Area will be Remodel as well, it includes: A
Bedroom a Bathroom a Walk in Closet, and a Wet Bar Sink, in a Granite Countertop, there will
be No Stove, No Refrigerator and No Cooking Facilities at all. Now the Total Square Feet
Including Existing and New Addition will be 2,147 s.f. Total.

The Entire Property will be Painted after everything was approved and finish with Construction,
the Colors we will be Use will be Off White for all the Exterior Walls and a Charcoal Color

Trim, new Asphalt Shingles will be Charcoal Color as well and will be a premium quality. - B

I have talk to our Neighbors all around and all are supporting our project, there is No Negaﬁve
tmpact at all.

Please look at my Plans and give me the Opportunity to build this addition.
I Thank you in advance for your Time and interest in my Project.
Sincerely
WMartia A esadz
Martha Alicia Acosta
Homeowner

702-401-1013
Marthacochran333@yahoo.com
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04/02/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST Y
ET-25-400018 (ZC-21-0534)-DIAMOND ALTO. LLC: VAR

:/; v g
7ZONE CHANGE FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME to reclassify 2.;/’§cres frém an RS20
(Residential Single-Family 20) Zone to an IP (Industrial Park) Zone.
DESIGN REVIEW for office/warehouse buildings within the Airpoft En\yéhs (AE-68 & AE-
//’ \ .\‘ ; \\\ \\

70) Overlay. § \
p S . B \\
Generally located on the east side of Pecos Road and ’9@/110rth ide of Alto Avenue wii‘gxin
Sunrise Manor. WM/my/cv (For possible action) 7 / /\ \\ /
C % > v
\\ \/’/ }/
RELATED INFORMATION: N\
P4 /\\\ 3 \\ :\\\
APN: rd S A %
140-18-203-006 (
“"( . \\\ \\,\ />
LAND USE PLAN: e WP
SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPLOYMENT \>
TN \ w AN «'//
BACKGROUND: AN / o

Project Description

/7 N
General Summary 6{/ h
o Site AddreSs: 28 \I\yzacos Road |\
b \, T—

e Site Acrez{g\e: 22 J

. X
e b
N\

e Project Type\Ofﬁce/\\Qarabggse builgi,'yrfés

o MNamberof Stories: 1 LY .

,9/ Building H\é" ht‘(\i;eet): 2\6,_,
/,/0 - ¢ Feet: 1-\;,33\0\

o <(Parking equire}g}/Prcw\i@ed? 96/96

éﬂt@ Plan\ | /
Thé‘\approved\ %éns depict 3 office/warehouse buildings along the southern portion of the site.
The western 27 uildigxfzs are both set back 20 feet from the south property line and 73.5 feet from

o

the notth property/line. The westernmost building is also set back 49.5 feet from the western
property line along Pecos Road. Along the east side of the site, the easternmost building is set
back 20 féetfrom the south property line along Alto Avenue, 55 feet from the north property
line, which is adjacent to the residential development, and 62 feet from the eastern property line
along Clifford Street.

Access to the site is provided by driveways on Alto Avenue. Per conditions of approval under
7C-21-0534, Pecos Road access will be gated and used only as emergency access, and an



ingress/egress driveway will be installed on Clifford Street with a configuration to be

coordinated with and approved by the Department of Public Works. Parking spaces are located

on the north side of the site. Trash enclosures are located on the north sides of the bujldings, and

the trash enclosures are all set back at least 50 feet from the residential developn% the north.
/

P

Landscaping
The approved plans depict a 15 foot wide landscape area adjacent tp”an existing attached

sidewalk along Alto Avenue, a 15 foot wide landscape area adjacept’to an existing attached
sidewalk along Pecos Road, and a 10 foot wide landscape area adjadent to g'Rroposediattached
sidewalk along Clifford Street. There is a 9 foot wide landscape ¢ é%s\vi{l/ 10 got high{lel (8
foot wall with 2 feet of wrought iron) along the northern property’line adjaceéqt to existing
residential use with a double row of trees. Interior parking/lot trgeS are distributed, throughqut
the site. Parking lot landscaping complies with Figure 3064-14, > \

Elevations
The buildings are single story, 26 foot high with parapet ‘walls arou the roofline. The facade

of the buildings includes CMU split-faced bl i( metal awkings, al minum storefront windows
and doors, and roll-up doors on the east and/west \des of the u1ld1ngs

/
Floor Plans \
There are 3 buildings with a total area of 17 33 wo of th\e\buﬂ ;\}g/s are divided into 2 tenant
spaces, which create a total of 5 tenant spat;es on he S ite. Each tégant space consists of an office
area, restroom, and Warehou&ﬁfea\ Ao
Signage // \ { d

Signage was not a ga( tof t},}é oﬁ\cmal mquest

4 / / g /
4 f

Previous Conditions of Ap‘p)rg/val e,
Listed below are the, approved condmons for ZI’ 21-0534:

Currg;xf’i’lanmng N \ “«»«/
4 Resolution oi\mte t to complete in 3 years;

ya %ot pe\mme{er blogk wall with no wrought iron on top of block wall per plans;
'{ o \Work with the qu Va%ax/ Metropolitan Police Department for the installation of security
% cameras and sur'»gyﬂlance operation,
\ e Apply an malntam a graffiti resistant clear coating to the perimeter walls and building
i _ facadgs that facrc Pecos Road, Alto Avenue, and Clifford Street;

o\ Certificate oi/Dccupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning
mspectlon/

° Agphcaﬁt is advised that the installation and use of cooling systems that consumptively
use Water will be prohibited; the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land
use applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; and that the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or
there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified.



Public Works - Development Review
e Pecos Road access to be gated and used only as emergency access;
o An ingress/egress driveway will be installed on Clifford Street with a configuration to be
coordinated with and approved by the Department of Public Works /Dev lopment

Review;
e Drainage study and compliance; / ;’
e Traffic study and compliance; // (‘:\
e Full off-site improvements; i 1

e Right-of-way dedication to include 30 feet for Clifford Stree \ \
Building Department - Fire Prevention J N\
o Applicant is advised that operational permits may reqm d for this i\acﬂlty amj to
contact Fire Prevention for further mformat n at 702 455 7316 and t}lat
fire/emergency access must comply with the Fn’e ode \
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) =
e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connectxon OC) reque has been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwatertearm.com ¢ rid reference POC Tracking
#0378-2021 to obtain your POC exl;}bx sand that ﬂo\» contrlbz,ltlons exceeding CCWRD

estimates may require another POQ ‘analysis: \ \ %
\

X 'l/

Applicant’s Justification "x '
The applicant states they have filed fob buildindpermits 2nd ar€ awaiting financing. The
applicant anticipates the construcmon to tak\x: aplgx ately 12m )mths to complete.
‘\ /
Prior Land Use Reque;té/ \\ \ / N o
rApplication i Reg}x{st f\ 1 i‘\; { | Action Date |
| Number d !
| ZC-21-0534 i}(\)ne ép,d\dei»gdr‘l/ “review  for Approved | February
Kce/war» ouse bu11d1ngs a vehicle body | by BCC 2022 4
L shop\ |
Suryﬁundmn ];;&Use \-
A /P—}mgled Lah\d Use Cateéyry | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
\ / | (Overlay) L
North i Busme%s Emplbvmem RS20 & RM18 | Single-family residential
\South \1d Intc nsity | | Suburban | RS5.2 Single-family residential
\ Nbighb rhood/(up to 8 du/ac)
East | Busiuéss Employment ' RS5.2 Single-family residential
West\\% City of Nofth Las Vegas | C-3 | Broad Acres Swap Meet

N ¥,
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30.



Analysis

Comprehensive Planning

Title 30 standards of approval for an extension of time state an application may be denied if it is
found that circumstances have substantially changed. A substantial change may ing udey without
limitation, a change to the subject property, a change in the areas surrounding thg/subject
property, or a change in the laws, regulations, or pohcles affectmg the’ subjec/z" property.
Additionally, the applicant must demonstrate the project is progressmg )/Iﬁough thg apphcable
development permit or licensing process.

Staff finds that numerous building permits have been issued A/é\\a;n Y, a trafﬁc \wdy,
drainage study, and off-sites permits have been issued by Pu c/q\??rks ThlS i3, also thé\ﬁrst

request for an extension of time. Therefore, staff can suppoxj/f}ns regiest %
/" /

Public Works - Development Review v \ v
There have been no significant changes in this area. S‘c\e\ﬁ has n objecidon to this extension of
tlme \\ /

/N AN \’\
Staff Recommendation v \ \
Approval. g/ N \ N\

If th1s request is approved, the Board and\'or Co ission finds thé\;l’fe application is consistent

Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. \ 3
,,/ﬁ\ \ /fv

F g 3 i
y \ 1

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: | (
// \ ) \ :
Comprehensive Planni / / \
e Until Febl\lary 2, to cobrﬁﬁIét&.Q‘tl}e/ application will expire unless extended with
approval of an extension of time. v

/ the project ha no}\commenqed or there has been no substantial work towards completion
vithinthe time hpecmed /arf d the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance
ndmoms and, déadlines.

e / t is aQwsed axblmwa\l}fange in circumstances or regulatlons may warrant
~denial or atided Sonditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if

Public W(}r\ks - Pevelopment Review
»  Compljdnce wjith previous conditions.
\,_\ y /
Fire Pfgventioxyl?/ureau
J Nb\ggrﬁment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No comment.



TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTEST: A
N\
APPLICANT: KATRIINA PRUETT rd
CONTACT: DC PETERSEN PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANTS, LL,Q/ 5052 /s JONES

BOULEVARD, SUITE 165, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118 / \_
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Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 140-18-203-006

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 2808 N. Pecos Rd
g : : DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

"Extension of Time for ZC-21-0534.

" PROFERTY OWNER INFORMATION

namie: Diamond Alto LLC

ADDRESS; 5052 S. Jones Blvd # 165

cr: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89118
TELEPHONE: 702-734-9393 _ cpL1 702-768-1861  emaiL: rgallegos@yvisiconlv.com

e APPLICANT INFORMATION (must match opfine record]
NAME: Petersen Management LLC - Darren C. Petersen, Manager
ADDRESS: 5052 S. Jones Blvd # 165 ,
cry: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89118 REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: 702-734-9393  CELL702-524-0054  EMAIL: kpruett@visiconlv.com

: ) CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION {must match online record)
name: Richard C. Gallegos c/o D.C. Petersen Professional Consultants
ADDRESS: 5052 S. Jones Blvd # 165

ary: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89118 REF CONTACT ID # 168799
TELEPHONE: 702-734-9393  CELL 702-524-0054 _ EMAIL: rgallegos@visiconlv.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this applicalion,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the altached legal description, il
plans, and drawings attached herelo, and all the statements and answers contained hersin are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurale before a hearing can be

conducteg. (I, We) also a;m/ojze,the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any requifed ki Al propert“;‘,' for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

“‘ A W Darren C. Petersen , Manager 1/22/2025
ner [Sjgnature)* Property Owner (Print) Date
i

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY: -
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A 1ea [Jsc e ] vs ]z

[ a6 [ bR [] PUD  [7] SOR []m™ [] we OTHER

APPLICATION #(s) _ & 1-25-400018 I i

PC MEETING DATE DATE 1129125

BCC MEETING DATE __ "+ 212 FEES — ET-25-400018
- 3/13/25 Fed ¥ R MY

Tag/cactocanion _SUNRISE MANOR DATE = WY 1/29/25

02/05/2024




DC Petersen

DC Petersen Professional Consultants PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANTS
5052 8. Jones Boulevard, Suite 165 Las Vegas, Nevada 89118 ph: (702)734-9393

January 22, 2025
Clark County Current Planning

500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 1%t Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Attn: Senior Planner
Re: Diamond Alto
APN: 140-18-203-006
18t Extension of Time for ZC-21-0534
Dear Staff,
We respectfully request an additional 2 years to complete construction. We have pulled
building permits and expect to have financing completed in the next 4 months to begin
construction. We anticipate construction to take approximately 12 months.
Summary:

1. The proposed development is compatible with existing development in the area.

2. Site access and circulation do not negatively impact adjacent roadways or
neighborhood traffic.

3. Building and landscape materials are appropriate for the area and for the County.

4. Building elevations, design characteristics, and other architectural and aesthetic
features are not unsightly, undesirable or obnoxious in appearance; create an
orderly and aesthetically pleasing environment; and are harmonious and
compatible with development in the area.

5. Appropriate measures are taken to secure and protect public health, safety, and
general welfare; and

8. FAA and other additional requirements and standards if required will be complied
with.

If you should have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at
702-524-0084, /S Sy 7

ET-25-400018
MY

Sincerely;” /

Riéhard C. Galléébs
Project Director
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PUBLIC HEARING A

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST i \

UC-25-0127-RODRIGUEZ NATIVIDAD CANO: /,,/ ' //
#

USE PERMIT for outdoor storage. <

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce street
landscaping; 2) buffering and screening; 3) modify residential adjacenty stan ds; 4) réQuce the
front setback for a trash enclosure; and 5) waive full off-site improxeig ts,”

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) outdoor storage/(commercial vehigles); and 2)
alternative landscape plan on 1.39 acres in an IP (Indusirial Pajk) Zone within\the Airport

Environs (AE-70) Overlay. Va
Generally located on the west side of Lincoln Road, g{? feet nerth o/f/éartier Avenue within
Sunrise Manor. WM/bb/kh (For possible action) \ //"
NI o
// , \ .
RELATED INFORMATION: ( SN \ \\)
,\ ‘\\ \'\ N /,

140-18-710-040

APN: ~ \
'\“ \\ B N/

F

WAIVERS OF DEVEL MMANI\)ARDS: ya

i Reduce the number of street shrubs aﬁong Lincoln Road to zero shrubs where 18 shrubs
are required per Section 0.04.()1D (a 100% réduction).

2. Allow a & foot Kigh mesh screened thain-tink fence where buffering and screening
requires ah\S foot Mg&?decorgﬁmég/%all along the north, west, and south property
lines per Sedtion 30.04.02C (a 25% rediction).

3 a. Allow\\putdoorffs—fdﬁagt\as primary use where not permitted per Section
30:04.06E. AN e
) /’f b. Allow S%*O\ foot é&gbaok for a trash enclosure where areas containing outdoor
rd ~\ garbage\ or \recycling containers shall not be within 50 feet of an adjacent
< sidentid] disticyper Section 30.04.06K
N duce the fron% sethatk for a trash enclosure to 15 feet where 20 feet is required per
(a 25% reduction).

Seo{in 30.02.18
S, Waiv ¢ full off-site improvements (curb, gutter, sidewalk, streetlights, and partial paving)
where ‘Gff-siteAmprovements are required per Section 30.04.08C.

LAND GSE PLLAN:

SUNRISEWANOR - BUSINESS EMPLOYMENT

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary

e Site Address: N/A



Site Acreage: 1.39

Project Type: Outdoor storage (commercial vehicles)

Number of Stories: 1 /’\
Building Height (feet): 11

Square Feet: 80 Py
Parking Required/Provided: 1/59 yd Vy '

Site Plan / \

The plan depicts a 1.39 acre lot with access from Lincoln Road on ;hé\eastr,sifi\c\ of the}\operty.
An 8 foot high perimeter chain-link fence is proposed on all 4 si les \of\the prop\‘e;\rty with\gated
access 50 feet from the east property line. Fifty-six parking spaces gre located aléqg the nyrth,
west, and south property lines for storage of commergial vebiCles. Ahree parkipng spacgs,

including 2 accessible spaces are provided along the east property lineg for\security an \Ei{f)rs.
The central part of the property is open and approximatsly 120 feet by 216/%et in area.

N\
N /

Landscaping \ &
The plan depicts a 15 foot wide landscape buffer along the narth, west, and south property lines.
An 8 foot high chain-link mesh screened fefice is proposed on all 4 side"‘s\ of the property, with the
street side fence located 15 feet west of the east prope}t; line. Al] parkiny spaces are adjacent to
15 foot landscape areas. All sireet trees and bifer treeﬁ*re proi*’q'\dec}/ with no shrubs proposed
along the street, which is the subject of a ‘\waiven request in this application. Seventy-nine large
weeping acacia trees are shown on all 4 sides of the pfoperty witha double row 20 feet on center
along the north, west, and seTith property ﬁnes, arid evew%o/ﬁet along the street frontage. An
alternative landscape pla is requesteqd as af'x_‘ additiox;z(l/ landscape island is required within the
row of parking spaces’ along-the north and \south froperty lines. Six additional medium size
African Sumac trees are ocated orgﬁ the pe%;jmeter}of the property, in lieu of the required
4 1 //

» P 3
landscape 1sland5\\\ / —_ \ /
\ ~.\
Elevations e
The pla rets_a corxugated Steel storage(init measuring 11 feet in height with a vertical steel
door facing south and window fa\cing east.
\\ \"\ \.\
loor Pdans \ AN r

Y

\The storage unit\(neasuréis 80‘&9{1’51”6 feet in area and consists of an open floor plan.

\ |
b&plicant’s Justification/
Thé\applicam; }{ prc:(%zlsing outside storage of box trucks being used daily for deliveries and
store(\\o‘vemight onthe property. Parking will be located along the perimeter of the property,
adjacent to requiped landscaping areas that are at least 15 feet wide. The parking lot will have an
asphalt sﬁ(fac and striped for 56 commercial vehicle parking spaces, 1 accessible space, and 2
spaces for employees and visitors. A mesh screened chain-link fence is provided on the north,
west, and south property lines, and 15 feet west of the east property line. A gated entrance is
located on the east side of the property, 50 feet from the east property line. The gate will be open
during business hours between 8:00 a.m. and 8:00 p.m. 7 days a week.




Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request ' 7 | Action Date
Number 7 ‘? A _,
Z(C-22-0330 | Reclassified from R-2 to M-D zoning for future Appro/véd \‘x’;\‘ugus't‘ 'f
industrial development by PC 2022 |
WS-0135-02 | Reduced width of a private street - expired Approved| March
| by PC 2002
TM-0033-02 | 13 lot single family development - expired Approved\ March
| | C__LlpfRC 9002

o
/ \\ Vv \\ %

Surrounding Land Use ) F / 1 %
i ' Planned Land Use Category f Zoning District” | Ex;s*{ing. and Use \
I | | (Overlay) AN AN |
s North | Business Employment ' RS20 < ‘S\ir};%-fam}%’)'f residential V"
| & West | } hY )
| South | Business Employment RS3.3 \_ | Singlefamily residential
East Business Employment | SN \| Distribgtion center & place of
i B I\worship,
\.\ \ \\)
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: | | S, A A

The applicant shall demonstrate that the pigopose\\i Tequest is consistert with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30. \

P //"‘“\.\\ "“a //\\

. 7 \\, '“-, // \\/
Analysis {/ \.\ \ P
Comprehensive Planiing | \ {

. X ] i A
Use Permit e } / \

s re / i I

A special use pefmit is ¢ side’i:ed {4 case by casé basis in consideration of the standards for
approval. Additionally, the/use shgﬁ‘dms@k"in a substantial or undue adverse effect on
adjacent properties\charactqps' f the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, public
improv —sublic\sites or rght-ofsway/ or other matters affecting the public health, safety.
and géneral welfare; ahd will he adequately served by public improvements, facilities, and

will not§mpage an undue burden.
7

The api\licant is roposﬁrg t&p& commercial delivery vehicles on a paved lot that is currently

oned industrial, }zvithou  an indoor primary use. Panel vans, box trucks, and other delivery type
vehicles arg expected af the site. The hours of operation are 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. with gated
acclss and segpity on tite. Parking vehicles within this time range would be compatible with the
surroupding residential uses when considering noise concerns, and neighborhood traffic taking
place mostly durirg daylight hours. Most school pedestrian traffic takes place before 8:00 am.,
which would a¢oid conflicts with the additional traffic in the morning, but not in the afternoon.
The local él€mentary school is located less than 1,000 feet directly south of this property with
school starting at 7:35 a.m. There are approximately 2 dozen homes north of this site that could
have families with children walking past this site to access the school. This is a very small
amount of pedestrian traffic for the additional traffic proposed with this use. Therefore, staff

supports the use permit.




Waivers of Development Standards
The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the pro ssalwill not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working in,0r visi g the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the public lfarep(r%n;) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an undue b tden onf any public
improvements, facilities, or services. )

Waiver of Development Standards #1 //\
There appears to be adequate space to plant shrubs either wi in t
shown on the plan, or within the expanded landscape areas gt the 1
corner of the property. The landscape plan includes 6 adgii
with 4 adjacent to the parking spaces, and 2 additionalrees lodated j
However, staff finds this request is a self-imposed burdei and rec

. N
Waiver of Development Standards #2 iy \
The 6 foot mesh screened chain link fence { alm\qd in the lg\cation shown along Lincoln Road

to screen outdoor storage from the street./The bufferiﬁgﬁi'\s:jgning standards require an 8 foot

decorative screen wall on the north, west} and squth property linés to s&néen the outdoor storage
and parking from adjacent residential usigs. Th\§ esh scre 'ng\qﬂfl not block all headlights

~

from parking vehicles after sunset. The a}gplicaﬂ&yn’c to the ?tra effort of obtaining signed

approval from all adjacent p,wpeﬁy\owneré\ for the’proposed usé and screening; however, staff
cannot support the waiveg,fe/quest and recommends denjal.

fr“/f:- P \ ":\": ('
Waiver of Developmeént Staridards #3a/& #3b \

This property is glbject o th;’residféntial adjacency’ requirements that do not permit outdoor
storage as a primary or abggésory use when adjacent to RS district. The proposed storage of
commercial vehicles would be a primary use 0 “this property. The time limits and limitation of
storage t/o;nmgnercia‘iﬁeliverﬁﬁjv@ﬁele@ (n9/§emi-tractor trailers) does make the proposal better
than general out\ctagr s\twqrage in‘\;ndustrié‘r zones. While parking commercial vehicles with no
p?{ary use is outdeor ‘storage, ‘the type of use is supported in this location. Staff has no
objection”to~this reqt}f;st; \bowevg}*, since staff is not supporting the remaining waivers of
(\/\develo men:skxdards, ﬁtaﬂ‘xgc/:pﬁlmends denial of this request.

ﬁgff typically dbes not support requests to reduce the setback for a trash enclosure to a
residential use. Flowever, the proposed trash enclosure is set back 54 feet from the closest point

M

of the single-family sesidence to the north, in addition to being screened by a 15 foot wide
Jandscape buffer ;vﬁh a double row of evergreen trees along the north property line. Staff does
not objest to’ this request; however, since staff is recommending denial of the other waiver
requests associated with this application, staff recommends denial.

Waiver of Development Standards #4
The reduction to the front setback for the proposed trash enclosure is a self-imposed hardship.
Staff finds the setback for the trash enclosure can be readjusted eliminating the need for this

waiver request. Therefore, staff recommends denial.




Design Reviews

Development of the subject property is reviewed to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent
development and is harmonious and compatible with development in the area; 2) the slevations,
design characteristics and others architectural and aesthetic features are /nM/uns?ghtly or

undesirable in appearance; and 3) site access and circulation do not negatively impact atjacent
roadways or neighborhood traffic. d

r <

The proposed outdoor storage of commercial vehicles as a use is supportable and
delivery vehicles proposed would be compatible with neighborhdod parking of individual
delivery vans and smaller trucks. The proposed hours of oper a\*e(iél(iﬁd to readonable
hours and would not create a significant impact to traffic circ in the surror}:%déng arda, or

alternative landscape plan
¢ \ispersed

perlmeter of the s1te in lieu of providing the 2 additionaf landscape istands.
the waiver of development standards requests, staff cagnot supgort theSe design reviews and
recommends denial.

Public Works - Development Review // S
Waiver of Development Standards #5 (' AN
Historical events have demonstrated how important o“?%if: it prove ents are for drainage
control. Additionally, full width paving allows \for better tr fic 1 and sidewalks on public
streets provide safer pathways for pedestri‘gns chlldren t Walk to school. Furthermore,
there are existing off-site i ements to\ the € site élong Lincoln Road. Therefore,
staff cannot support the w;ﬂver of de\x@lopment standaxgs’ %M 11 off-site improvements.

1

Staff Recommendz;fion / \ \
Approval of the yse permd(; depial Ofiwalvers 01 devvt‘opment standards and the design reviews.

‘s, S ‘ Y
%

If this request is app;roved the Board and/or Q@mmmsmn finds that the application is consistent
with the standards ahd purpo{— en‘um@tcd in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised ! Statutes.™ \ \
gP‘REL /xﬂw\RY ST /—XFF CONDI,ZTIONS
\ N\

\Lompre\*henswe ‘Plannlgzg
I\Fappmve\s; }
n Certmcate of Oﬁcupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without approval of a
\ Certificate of Compliance.

e \Apphcant JAs advised within 2 years from the approval date the application must
cammey{ce or the apphcatlon will expire unless extended with approval of an extension of
timeya substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has
not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time
specified; changes to the approved project will require a new land use application; and
the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and

deadlines.



Public Works - Development Review
¢ Drainage study and compliance;
e Execute a Restrictive Covenant Agreement (deed restrictions). A

Fire Prevention Bureau e
e Provide a Fire Apparatus Access Road in accordance with /‘Sjélon ﬂz of the
International Fire Code and Clark County Code Title 13, 13.04.090 Fire Servfm\e Features;
e Applicant to show fire hydrant locations on-site and within 750 (K:et /\
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) \\\ /N N\
e Applicant is advised that the CCWRD is unable to veféy sewer capacity hased on\this
zoning application; and may find instruction for subsitting Pm of Connetion (PéC)
request on the CCWRD's website; and that a Cg\?’ﬁ Sproy a JC must bc\m)zﬁed
when submitting civil improvement plans. / v

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS: /\ \

PROTESTS: P \ \

\,

APPLICANT: NATIVIDAD RODRIGI?EZ \A 54
CONTACT: DLC CONSULTING, 2885‘\;\E.Q ( AVENIN ¥’ VEGAS, NV 89120

//x‘*\\\ \ y S
rd /
// N j
P /
/ A\ / '/ \ /
\\ \ / ‘—‘;V\ /S /
N\ V s %74
\
\\ /“‘\ /
\ ¢ ~— p



| Depértmen{b’f“C;)}nprehensivé Plannihg
& Application Form

ot o e

| ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): _140-18-710-040

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Lincoln Rd & Carler Ave

=

?Dvemight truck parking o T
' Name: Rodriguez Natividad Cano - ]
' ADDRESS: 2802 Don Juan Ct !
cimy: North Las Vegas , ____STATENV____ 7/p coDE: #9030 ‘
- TELEPHONE: CELL_702-423-4801  emaiL: ntvcanordz@gmail.com f
iv R R T atist matehionline record) © § e

' NAME: Rodriguez Natividad Cano

| ADDRESS: 2802 Don Juan Ct

- arty: North Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89030 REF CONTACT ID #

- TELEPHONE: , CELL702-423-4801 _ EMAIL: ntveanordz@gmail.com

" NAME: Landon Christopherson |
ADDRESS: 2885 E Quail Ave

aTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ 7IP CODE: 89120 REF CONTACT ID #
. TELEPHONE: CELL 702-521-7021  EMAIL: lehristopherson@novusvi.com

~ *Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s). }

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property invalved in this application, |
- or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Cade; that the information on the attached legal description, all |
| Plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the bestof |
| my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
: conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designes, to enter the premises and to install
| any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Co© i tvidpd Corno ‘o/es/o4

perty Owner (Signature) Property Owner (Print)

ot e e s s e e e L e e P ST e

pupd  [] s K uc
[] sc TC [] vs
SR [] ™™ ] we

» —

PC MEETING DATE

BCCMEETINGDATE K~ 2 ~20 L5
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| TAB/CACLOCATION 2u#} 1Se Midnj DATE 271D " L V2

02/05/2024




October 28, 2024

Clark County

Comprehensive Planning

500 South Grand Central Parkway
P.O. Box 551744

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-1744

Re: Lincoln Parking Lot and Office Trailer
APN 140-18-710-040

We respectfully submit this application for a Use Permit & Design Review for the above
mentioned project. The site is a 1.39 acre industrial parcel.

The owner is requesting a Design Review for Use Permit to allow a parking lot and security
trailer on the property. The security trailer will be 8'x10" wide and 11’ tall. We anticipate a
guard will be on-site 24/7. The lot will be used for overnight box truck parking to be moved
daily. The site will be paved with no lighting. The site will be asphalted as required by Air
Quality. Access gate will swing, material to be chain-link. Gate will be open from 8AM-8PM 7
days a week for operating hours.

The first waiver being requested is full off-site improvements, which are curb/gutter, sidewalk,
and streetlights (Except AC Paving) per Section 30.04.09C.1. There are currently no
curb/gutter, sidewalk or streetlights on the West side of the street.

The second waiver being requested is for the detached sidewalks. Since we are waving
curb/gutter, sidewalk and streetlights, as curb/gutter, and streetlights are installed, a detached
sidewalk will be added per Section 30.04.08C.5.

The third waiver being requested is the shrubs on street landscaping per section 30.04.01D.8.
Trees along the streetscape and a double row of evergreen trees will be added along the
residential zoned property per Section 30.04.02C.2. and once curb/gutter, sidewalk, and
streetlights are installed, shrubs will follow. A 15-foot landscape buffer is provided along the
right of way as per section 30.04.02C.1., therefore, an alternative landscape plan is required.

The fourth waiver being requested is the 8 decorative screen wall per section 30.04.02C.1.
The property will be secured by a 6' fence in the interim. It is just an interim condition.
Decorative wall will be done at the time of full off site improvements.

The fifth waiver being requested is no lighting on sight per Section 30.04.07B . On site lighting
is not required as we will have security on site.

The sixth waiver being requested is for residential adjacency per Section 30.04.06E.1.ii. We
are providing dense landscaping adjacent to the residential. This is however a parking lot and
not for material storage.




Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions and/or concerns.

Respectfully Submitted,

Landon Christopherson, P.E



